

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
PETER PIERO SOLOMON,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
PAUL F. DEMEESTER
Counsel of Record
1592 Union Street, No. 386
San Francisco, California 94123
(415) 305-7280
(415) 861-2695 (fax)
paulfdemeester@msn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	vi
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	5
Reasons for Granting the Writ	6
I. Review Is Warranted Because The Question Presented Is Of Imperative Public Importance, And Review By This Court Is Essential To Establish That Nighttime Searches Without Judicial Approval Are Constitutionally Prohibited As They Were Deemed Unreasonable At The Time Of The Framing Of The Fourth Amendment	6
II. Review Is Warranted Because Historical Evidence Compels The Conclusion That The Exclusionary Rule Is Consistent With The Remedies That Were Available At The Time Of The Framing	15
A. Exclusion Is An Ancient Remedy	15
B. This Court's Decision Not To Apply The Exclusionary Rule In The Context Of The Knock-And-Announce Rule Is Inapplicable To Nighttime Searches	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Court Should Grant Review To Affirm That Its 1958 <i>Jones</i> Decision Was A Constitutional Holding In Regards To Night-time Searches, In Light Of The Fact That Lower Courts Have Not Cited It	28
A. Nighttime Searches Without Judicial Approval Violate The Constitution, Requiring Exclusion Of Evidence So Obtained, As Held By <i>Jones v. United States</i>	28
B. Court Of Appeal’s Treatment Of <i>Jones</i> Is Suspect Because It Relied On The Wrong <i>Jones v. United States</i> Case That Arose Two Years After The 1958 <i>Jones v. United States</i> Case	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDICES

CALIFORNIA COURT OPINIONS AND ORDERS

California Court of Appeal opinion (July 16, 2012)	App. 1
California Superior Court order (transcript) (June 1, 2010).....	App. 15
California Supreme Court order (October 24, 2012)	App. 26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

CALIFORNIA COURT TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT

California Superior Court transcript excerpt
(June 7, 2010).....App. 27

PETITIONER FILINGS

Petitioner’s Superior Court Filing (May 17,
2010)App. 30

Petitioner’s Court of Appeal Filing (July 18,
2011)App. 71

Petitioner’s Supreme Court Filing (August 27,
2012)App. 136

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	31
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	16
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	17, 18
<i>Burlingham v. Wylee</i> , 2 Root 152 (Conn.Super.1794).....	22
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2419 (2011)	15, 16, 23
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807)	21
<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 7 U.S. 448 (1806)	20
<i>Frisbie v. Butler</i> , 1 Kirby 213 (Conn.Super.1787)	18, 19, 20
<i>Gooding v. United States</i> , 416 U.S. 430 (1974).....	32
<i>Grumon v. Raymond</i> , 1 Conn. 40 (Conn.1814).....	21
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960), overruled in <i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	31
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	16, 25
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Murray v. Lackey</i> , 6 N.C. 368 (N.C.1818)	21, 22
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	6
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1988)	23
<i>Percival v. Jones</i> , 2 Johns.Cas. 49 (N.Y.Supr.1800)	22
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	31
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 5 Del. (5 Harr.) 505 (1854)	18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 163 (Mn.2007)	7, 14, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 742 N.W.2d 149 (Mn.2007)	27
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978)	24
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 293 F.2d 742 (3d Cir.1961)	25
<i>United States v. More</i> , 7 U.S. 159 (1805)	16
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975)	24
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980)	31
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	7
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	15, 16
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Habeas Corpus Clause (article I, section 9, clause 2).....	17
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifth Amendment	18
Sixth Amendment.....	20
Seventh Amendment	17
Eighth Amendment	20
Fourteenth Amendment	2, 16

UNITED STATES STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29	12

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Health and Safety Code

Section 11370.2	5
Section 11378	5
Section 11379	5

Penal Code

Section 667.5	5
Section 1203	5
Section 1203.07	5
Section 1533	2, 25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Section 12021	5
Section 12316	5
CONNECTICUT STATUTES	
An Act for Laying an Excise Tax (1783)	8
GEORGIA STATUTES	
An Act to Revise and Amend an Act for Regulating the Trade Laying Duties Upon All Wares	9
MARYLAND STATUTES	
Chapter 84 of 1784	8
MASSACHUSETTS STATUTES	
Chapter 45 of 9 May 1777	8
Chapter 51 of 10 March 1783.....	8
Chapter 1176 of 7 May 1777	8
NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES	
Chapter 1 of 19 June 1777	8
NEW JERSEY STATUTES	
Chapter 32 of 24 June 1782	8
Chapter 44 of 28 June 1781	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NEW YORK STATUTES	
Chapter 7 of 18 November 1784	8
Chapter 39 of 13 April 1782	8
NORTH CAROLINA STATUTES	
Chapter 4 of April 1784	9
PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES	
Chapter 1161 of 5 April 1785	8
Chapter 1279 of 28 March 1787	8, 10
RHODE ISLAND STATUTES	
An Act in Amendment of and Addition to the Laws Already in Force For Collecting Duties Upon Imported Goods (1785).....	8
SOUTH CAROLINA STATUTES	
Number 1196 of 13 August 1783.....	9
VIRGINIA STATUTES	
Chapter 40 of 1786	9, 11
FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
Rule 41	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES OF COURT

Rule 10, Supreme Court of the United States.....15

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Gless, Alan G., Self-Incrimination Privilege Development in the Nineteenth-Century Federal Courts: Questions of Procedure, Privilege, Production, Immunity and Compulsion, 45 Am. J. Legal History 391 (2001).....17

Roots, Roger, The Originalist Case for the Fourth Amendment Exclusionary Rule, 45 Gonzaga L.Rev. (2010) 1*passim*

BOOKS

Cuddihy, William J., The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602-1791 (Oxford University Press 1990).....*passim*

Labunski, Richard, James Madison and the Struggle for the Bill of Rights (Oxford University Press 2006).....7, 20

Warren, C., The Supreme Court in United States History (1922).....17

Wroth, L. Kinvin, and Zobel, Hiller B., 1 Legal Papers of John Adams (The Belknap Press 1965; republished from the 1774 original).....14

MISCELLANEOUS

Hamilton, A., The Federalist No. 83 (Pocket Books ed. 2004) 596-59817
